
No. Name Country Organization Title Contact

1
Mr. Emmanuel 

Manirakiza
Burundi 

Ministere De La Securite 

Publique

Commisaire General De La Pafe 

(Police De l"air des Frontieres et 

des Entrangers)

manema377@yahoo.fr

2
Mr. Felix Muvayo 

Birihanyuma
Burundi 

Ministry of External Relations 

and International Cooperation
Director of Diaspora birimuvayofelix@yahoo.fr

3
 Ms. Abay Mebrat 

Beyene 
Ethiopia Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

Director General Ethiopian 

Expatriates Affairs Ministry mbeyene@hotmail.com

4  Mr.  Adwa Abebe Haile    Ethiopia

Ministry of Labor and Social 

Affairs
Director of Employment Service 

Promotion Directorate 
abebe_hi@yahoo.com

5
Mr. Kaba Wendimu 

Chama  
Ethiopia

Federal Police Commission
Head of Crime Investigation Unit chamawondimu@yahoo.com

6 Mr. Lubo Mwabilu Daniel DRC Government
Conseiller de Migration du Vice 

Premier Ministre
 danlubo@yahoo.fr
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7
Mr. Moise Kambale 

Mutokambali
DRC Government 

Conseiller du  Vice Premier 

Ministre
 musakambale@yahoo.fr

8
Mr. Dan Odhiambo 

Opon 
Kenya 

Ministry of Immigration and 

Registration of Persons 
Chief Immigration Officer oponodhiambo@yahoo.ca   

9 Mr. Victor Oduba Kenya 
Ministry of Immigration and 

Registration of Persons 
Chief Immigration Officer news4odubah@googlemail.com

10
Mr. Tresphore Kang' 

ombe
Malawi 

Ministry of Internal Affairs and 

Public Security
Principal Secretary ttkangombe@yahoo.co.uk

11 Mr Nelia G. Mkandawire Malawi Malawi Immigration Senior Immigration Officer  neliamkandawire@yahoo.com

12 Mr. Andy Kaonga Malawi 
Ministry of Internal Affairs and 

Public Security
Legal Advisor to the Ministry kaongaandy@yahoo.com

13
Mr. Marcos Geraldo 

Namashulua
Mozambique 

 Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

and Cooperation 
National Director, INAR namashula@gmail.com

14
Mr. José Samuel 

Nhatave
Mozambique Ministry of Interior National Director (Migration) josenahatang@gmail.com

15
Mr. Belindo Manuel 

Come 
Mozambique 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

and Cooperation
Lawyer  belindomc@yahoo.com

16 Mr. Eric Kayumba Rwanda
 Ministry in the President's 

Office 
Immigration Officer eric.kayumba@yahoo.fr

17
Mr. Mohamud Abdi 

Addo
Somalia Government dhabareey11@hotmail.com

18
Mr. Yusuf Abdullahi 

Maimba
Somalia 

Ministry of Humanitarian 

Affairs and Resettlement
ymadhimba@hotmail.com

19
Ms Lindile Matshediso 

Kgasi
South Africa Department of Home Affairs

Chief Director Asylum Seeker 

Management
 kgasi@dha.gov.za
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20 Ms. Nuria Giralt South Africa 

Humanitarian Affairs: 

Migration, Refugees, IDP's 

and Human Security

Department of International 

Relations and Co-operation

giraltn@foreign.gov.za 

21
Mr. Bernard Kamilius 

Membe
Tanzania

Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

and International Cooperation 

Minister of Foreign Affairs and 

International Cooperation

22 Mr. Lawrence K. Masha Tanzania Ministry of Home Affairs Minister of Home Affairs 

23 Mr. Mbarak Abdulwakil Tanzania Ministry of Home Affairs Permanent Secretary 

24 M.P. J Ulungi Tanzania AG PCIS 

25 P.W. Nombo Tanzania AG PCIS (BM & OP)

26 Judith V. Mtawali Tanzania Refugee Service Department Director 

27 Charles G. Nzuki Tanzania Refugee Service Department 
Assistant Director (Legal and 

Protection) 

28
Mr  Mwinchumu Hassan 

Salum
Tanzania Zanzibar CIS

29 Mr. Nestor Mpota Tanzania Government - Mtwara RIO Mtwara

30 Mr Rashid  Matana Tanzania Government - Mbeya RIO Mbeya

31 Mr Danny J. Msuya Tanzania Government - Tanga RIO Tanga

32 Mr Ali Salim Mshenga Tanzania Chief Ministry of Zanzibar Director 
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33 Mr John Choma Tanzania TRITA - Moshi Commandant

34 Erasmus Rwegashora Tanzania Rio Coast Region 

35 Nelson M. Sanawa Tanzania Prison Department 

36 Julien Mafuru Tanzania Government Registration Manager (RITA)

37 Swahiba Mndeme Tanzania Ministry of Foreign Affairs Foreign Affairs Officer 

38 M.A. Batenga Tanzania Ministry of Home Affairs 

39
Mrs. Christina C. 

Mwangosi
Tanzania Ministry of Home Affairs 

40 A. KH. Abdullah Tanzania Rio Dar es Salaam

41 John Y. Yared Tanzania Police HQ

42 Abbas Irovya Tanzania Ministry of Home Affairs 

43 Geofrey Y. Kamwela Tanzania Police HQ

44 P.O. Ngonja Tanzania

45 Mr. Asiimwe Douglas Uganda Office of the Prime Minister Senior Protection Officer asiimwedw@yahoo.com 

46 Eunice Kisembo Uganda Government Senior Immigration Officer  email kisemboeun@yahoo.com

47 Ms. Ndiyoi Mutiti Zambia Ministry of Home Affairs Permanent Secretary

48
Mr. Anderson Phiri 

Zambia
Immigration Department, 

MHA
Chief Immigration Officer

49 Mr. Jacob Mphepo Zambia Ministry of Home Affairs Commissioner for Refugees jmphepo@zamnet.zm

50 Mr. Lance Museka Zimbabwe 
Min. of Labour & Social 

Services
 Permanent Secretary
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51 Mr. Makedenge Crispen Zimbabwe 
Home Affairs/Zimbabwe 

Republic Police
Chief Superintendent crispen.makedenge@gmail.com

52 Mr. A.D. Matongo Zimbabwe Ministry of Home Affairs Director  msmutanga@gmail.com

No. Name Country Organization Title Contact

53 Mr. Ndayimirije Melchior Burundi OAG Secretaire Executif oag@telema.bi

54
Ms. Zere Nina 

Tefamariam                         
Ethiopia

 AGAR (Civil Society 

Organization) , Manager
sasu_nina@yahoo.com

55
Mr. Tshionza Mata 

Georges
DRC SERACOB (CS) Secretary General SERACOB@YAHOO.FR

56 Mr. Abdullahi Abdi Hersi Kenya Nomadic Heritage Aid (Noha) Executive Director  nohaid307@gmail.com

57 Mr. John Soo Phiri Malawi 
Malawi Human Rights 

Resource Centre (MHRRC)
Capacity Development Officer

jphiri@humanrights.mw/soojohn94@

gmail.com

58 Mr. Matteo Gillerio Mozambique SHARE  (CS) Head Office  m.gillerio@gmail.com

59
Ms. Sicel'mpilo Shange-

Buthane
South Africa CORMSA Advocacy Officer mpilo@cormsa.org.za

60
Mr.  Abdi Moge 

Mohamed  
Somalia 

Somali Aid Foundation (SAF) 

(CS)
saf_org@yahoo.co.uk 

61 Dr. Opportuna Kweka Tanzania 

Centre for the Study of Force 

Migration, University of Dar 

es Salaam

Lecturer kweka@udsm.ac.tz

62 Bonaventure Rutinwa Tanzania 

Centre for the Study of Force 

Migration, University of Dar 

es Salaam

Lecturer brutinwa@ucc.ac.tz

63 Mrs. Laetitia Petro Tanzania 
Legal and Human Rights 

Centre
Legal Officer

ihrc@humanrights.or.tz; 

laetitiapetro@yahoo.com; 

64
Prof. Miline Jethro 

Mbonile
Tanzania 

University of Ardhi, Dar es 

Salaam
Professor of Geography mmbonile@udsm.ac.tz

Civil Society

Page 5

mailto:sasu_nina@yahoo.com
mailto:mw/soojohn94@gmail.com
mailto:mw/soojohn94@gmail.com
mailto:mpilo@cormsa.org.za
mailto:kweka@udsm.ac.tz
mailto:mmbonile@udsm.ac.tz


65
Samuel Herbert 

Nsubuga
Uganda 

African Centre for Treatment 

and Rehabilitation of Torture 

Victims (CS)

Chief Executive Officer
ceo@actvuganda.org; 

samhkn@yahoo.com; 

66 Dr. Jacob R.S. Malungo Zambia 
shakumenzya@hotmail.com or 

jacob.malungo@unza.zm

67
Ms. Nyamukapa 

Chengetayi
Zimbabwe Child Protection Manager casemanager@childline.org.zw

No. Name Country Organization Title Contact

68 Mr. Olabisi Dare Ethiopia African Union 

Head, Humanitarian Affairs, 

Refugees, 

Displaced Persons Division

African Union Commission

bisidee@yahoo.co.uk

69 Mr. Musa Gassama Ethiopia OHCHR Regional Representative mgassama@uneca.org

70 Ms. Anne Nyabera Kenya UNODC 
National Project Manager

anne.nyabera@unodc.org

71 Ms. Lily Sanya Kenya IGAD Project Coordinator  lsanya@iom.int

72
Mr. Guedi Absein 

Houssein
Zambia COMESA Immigration Expert  ghoussein@comesa.int

73 Mr. Alberic Kacou Tanzania United Nations Resident Coordinator alberic.kacou@one.un.org

74 Ulf Flink Tanzania UNDP Programme Analyst ulf.flink@undp.org

75
Mr. Anthony 

Rutabanzibwa
Tanzania ILO Senior Programme Officer rutabanzibwa@ilo.org

76 Mr. Andrew Brooks Tanzania UNICEF Child Protection Officer abrooks@unicef.org

International Organisations and Regional Organisations 
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77
Mr. Pete Manfield

South Africa OCHA 
Regional Office for Southern & 

Eastern Africa, Johannesburg, 

South Africa 

manfield@un.org

No. Name Country Organization Title Contact

78 Ms. Erika Feller 
Geneva/ 

Switzerland 
UNHCR AHC (Protection) 

79 Mr. Oluseyi Bajulaiye
Dar es Salaam/ 

Tanzania
UNHCR Representative Tanzania

80 Mr. Sanda Kimbibi
Pretoria/ South 

Africa 
UNHCR

Regional Representative, RO 

Pretoria 

81 Mr. Steve Corliss 
Geneva/ 

Switzerland 
UNHCR Deputy Director, Africa Bureau 

82 Mr. Jeff Crisp
Geneva/ 

Switzerland 
UNHCR

Head of Service, Policy 

Development and Evaluation 

Services 

83 Mr. Andrew Painter
Geneva/ 

Switzerland 
UNHCR Senior Policy Officer painter@unhcr.org

84 Ms. Anja Klug
Geneva/ 

Switzerland 
UNHCR Senior Legal Officer klug@unhcr.org 

85 Mr. Sergio Calle Norena 
Pretoria/ South 

Africa 
UNHCR

Deputy Representative, RO 

Pretoria 
callenor@unhcr.org

86 Ms. Milicent Mutuli Nairobi/ Kenya UNHCR Deputy Representative mutuli@unhcr.org

87 Ms. Sophie Muller Bujumbura/ Burundi UNHCR Senior Protection Officer mullers@unhcr.org 

88
Mr. Sardhanand 

Panchoe 

Addis Ababa/ 

Ethiopia
UNHCR Protection Officer panchoe@unhcr.org

UNHCR 
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89 Ms. Katy Long 
Geneva/ 

Switzerland 
UNHCR Consultant

90 Mr. Ron Mponda
Dar es Salaam/ 

Tanzania
UNHCR Senior Protection Officer mponda@unhcr.org

91
Ms. Sandrine 

Desamours

Dar es Salaam/ 

Tanzania
UNHCR Resettlement Officer desamour@unhcr.org

92
Ms. Kamilla 

Sonnenschein

Dar es Salaam/ 

Tanzania
UNHCR Associate Protection Officer sonnensc@unhcr.org

93 Mr. William Ngeze
Dar es Salaam/ 

Tanzania
UNHCR Assistant Protection Officer ngeze@unhcr.org

No. Name Country Organization Title Contact

94
Ms. Irena Vojackova-

Sollorano

Geneva/ 

Switzerland 
IOM

Director, Department of 

Migration Management (IOM 

HQ)

95  Mr. Charles Kwenin
Geneva/ 

Switzerland 
IOM

 Senior Regional Advisor for Sub-

Saharan Africa (IOM HQ) 

96 Mr. Bernardo Mariano
Pretoria/ South 

Africa 
IOM Regional Representative

97 Ms. Mariam Khokhar
Pretoria/ South 

Africa 
IOM Program Manager

98 Mukondi Mpeiwa Pretoria/ South 

Africa 
IOM Government Liaison Officer

99 Mr. Pär Liljert Tanzania IOM Chief of Misson pliljert@iom.int

100 Ms. Monika Peruffo Tanzania IOM Program Manager mperuffo@iom.int 

101 Husham Halim  Nairobi/ Kenya IOM
Program Coordinator for 

Somalia

102 Ms. Tal Raviv Nairobi/ Kenya IOM
Regional Project Development 

Officer

103 Josiah Ogina Addis Ababa/ 

Ethiopia
IOM Head of Office

IOM
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104 Mr. Michel Tschanz Kinshasa/DRC IOM Chief of Mission

105 Ms. Puseletso Mompei  Pretoria/ South 

Africa 
IOM Media focal point

106 Mr. Zameer Noorali Tanzania IOM National Officer znoorali@iom.int

No. Name Country Organization Title Contact

107 Mr. Jean K.Mbilika DRC
Embassy of the Democratic 

Republic of Congo 

108 Juma Alfan Mpango DRC
Embassy of the Democratic 

Republic of Congo 

109 European 
European 

Commission 

Delegation of the European 

Union 
Political Attache

110 H.E. Mutinda Mutiso Kenya Kenya High Commission H.E. High Commissioner 

111 Ms. Carol Rath South Africa 
South African High 

Commission
Political Counselor 

112 Mohamed D. Elmi Somalia Embassy of Somalia 

113 Sharimarke Aden Somalia Embassy of Somalia 

114 Ibrahim Mukiibi Uganda Ugandan High Commission

115 Marie Keller France Embassy y of France 

116 Lorcan Fullam Ireland Embassy of Ireland 

117 Yasnouri Nakamura Japan Embassy of Japan 

118 Kayoko Fujiki Japan Embassy of Japan 

119 Abu O.D. Elgasimai Sudan Embassy of Sudan 

Embassies, High Commissions and Delegations in Tanzania 
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120 Stephanie Hutchison USA U.S. Embassy Political Officer
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